

SECTION XV

THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 9 & 10

(Applications for directions)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2591 OF 2006

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application for directions)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2593 OF 2006

THE KELVIN JUTE CO.LTD.WORS.P.F.& ORS. ETC.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

KRISHNA KUMAR AGARWALA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The applications in the appeals above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.02.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"In I.A. 9 & 10/2016 in Civil Appeal No(s). 2591/2006 and in I.A. No. 6 in C.A. No. 2593/2006, Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advocate appears and accepts notice for Respondent No. 3/Union of India.

In I.A. 9 & 10/2016 in Civil Appeal No(s). 2591/2006, Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocate, appears and accepts notice for Respondent No. 10.

In I.A. No. 6 in C.A. No. 2593/2006, learned counsel assisting to Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, learned senior counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Advocate-on-Record for Respondent No. 13.

In I.A. No. 6 in C.A. No. 2593/2006, notice need not be sent to Respondent Nos. 19 to 23 for the present, being proforma respondents.

List the matters for final hearing in the fourth week of March, 2017."

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 9 & 10 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2591 OF 2006

It is submitted that there are 13 respondents in this matter. Respondents Nos. 1,2, 3, 8 & 10 are represented through Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha, Mr. Rahul Gupta, Ms. Asha G. Nair and Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocates. Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha, Mr. Rahul & Mr. Parijat, Advocates have filed Counter affidavit.

Mr. Snehashish Mukherjee, Advocate is appearing for Respondent Nos. 5 & 6 but he has not filed Counter affidavit so far. Dr. Kailash Chand and Mr. P.V. Saravna Raja Advocates for the applicant has on 22.4.2016 filed rejoinder affidavits. Ms. Asha G. Nair and Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocates have accept Notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 & 10 as per Court's Order dated 27.02.2017.

It is further submitted that Mr. P.V. Saravana Raja and Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocates have on 15/23.09.2016 filed two separate applications to bring on record Addl. Documents in I.A. Nos. 9 and 10. Applications are Registered as I.A. Nos. 11 and 12. Mr. Parijat Sinha, Counsel for respondent has on 17.11.2016 filed supplementary affidavit in I.A. No. 10 on behalf of the respondent No. 8 alongwith Annexure-1 to Annexure-4. (Copies of the same are placed with I.A. paper books). Mr. P.V. Saravana Raja, Counsel for respondent No. 7 has on 25.01.2017 filed reply to the supplementary affidavit. (Copy of the reply is included in the supplementary affidavit filed by Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocate on 17.11.2017 at page Nos. 207-236).

Service of Notice is complete on I.A. Nos. 9 & 10. However, it may be mentioned that names of respondent Nos. 4,9,11, 12 and 13 have already been deleted in the Civil Appeal vide Court's Order dated 06.05.2008 and 16.08.2011.

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2593 OF 2006

It is submitted that there are 24 respondents in this matter. Respondents Nos. 1,2, 3, 4-6, 7, 8, 12, 15 are represented through Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha, Ms. Aruna Gupta, Ms. Asha G. Nair, Mr. Snehashish Mukherjee, Mr. P.V. Saravana Raja, Mr. Parijat Sinha, Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocates. Service of Notice on I.A. No. 6 is dispensed with on Proforma Respondent Nos. 19 to 23 as per Court's Order dated 27.02.2017. Learned Counsel assisting to Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, accepts notice on behalf of the Advocate-on-Record for Respondent No. 13 vide Court's order dated. 27.2.2017.

..3..

Service of Notice is complete on I.A. No. 6. However, it may be mentioned that names of respondent Nos. 9-11, 14, 16-18 are deleted in the Civil Appeal vide Court's Order dated 22.10.2008.

It is lastly submitted that Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha, and Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocates have filed Counter affidavits in the I.A. No. 6. Mr. Satish Viz., Advocate for the applicant has also filed Rejoinder affidavit.

The applications in the appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 28th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.
Library-2, SCI, N.D.

2. Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv.
5, Old Lawyers Chambers, SCI

3. Mr. Dipak Kumar Jena, Adv.
D-7, Manas Appartment, Mayur Vihar,
Phase-I, N.D-91

4. Ms. Rahul Gupta, Adv.
70, Old Lawyers Chambers, SCI

5. Mr. Snehashish Mukherjee, Adv.
8, Lawyers Chambers, SCI

6. Mr. Satish Vij, Adv.
9, Old Lawyers Chambers, SCI

7. Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, Adv.
5, Old Lawyers Chambers, SCI

8. Ms. Resmi Rea Sinha, Adv.
5, Lawyers Chambers, SCI

9. Ms. Aruna Gupta, Adv.
235, New Lawyers Chambers, SCI

10. Mr. P.V. Sarvana Raja, Adv.
Supreme Court Bar Library, SCI

11. Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.
Supreme Court Bar Library- I, SCI

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR